

3rd Quarter
& Nine Months Accounts
For the Period Ended
March 31, 2010

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED

Registered Office:

20-K Gulberg II, Lahore.
Ph # (042) 3575 9621, 3575 9464, 3571 4810
Fax # (042) 3571 0312

m.imran (0345 412 8055)

Contents

Company Information	02
Directors' Report	03
Condensed Interim Balance Sheet	04
Condensed Interim Profit & Loss Account	05
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	06
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement	07
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	08
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information	09

Company Information

Board of Directors	Mr. Pervez Ahmed Mrs. Rehana Pervez Ahmed Mr. Ali Pervez Ahmed Mr. Hassan Ibrahim Ahmed Mr. Suleman Ahmed Mrs. Ayesha Ahmed Mansoor Mr. Muhammad Khalid Khan	Chief Executive
Audit Committee	Mr. Muhammad Khalid Khan Mr. Ali Pervez Ahmed Mr. Suleman Ahmed	Chairman
Chief Financial Officer	Mr. Muhammad Yousuf	
Company Secretary	Mr. Rizwan Atta	
Auditors	M/s Horwath Hussain Chaudhury & Co. Chartered Accountants	
Legal Advisor	Cornelius, Lane & Mufti Advocates & Solicitors	
Banks	Arif Habib Bank Limited Dawood Islamic Bank Limited Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited MCB Bank Limited NIB Bank Limited Silk Bank Limited	
Registered Office	20-K, Gulberg II, Lahore.	
Stock Exchange Office	Room No. 317, Third Floor, Lahore Stock Exchange Building, 19-Khayaban-e-Aliwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore.	
Share Registrars	Gangjees Registrar Services (Pvt.) Limited 516-Clifton Centre, Khayaban-e-Roomi, Block - 5, Clifton, Karachi - 75 600	
Website	www.pervezahmed.net	

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of Pervez Ahmed Securities Limited is pleased to present their report together with interim accounts for the nine months ended March 31, 2010.

Capital Market Review

During the period under review, the benchmark KSE 100 index increased by 3,004 points which started from 7,174 points on July 1, 2009 and closed at 10,178 points on March 31, 2010. During the quarter ended March 31, 2010 the stock market benchmark index showed 8.4% appreciation and closed above 10,000 mark whereas during the nine month under review KSE-100 index showed a massive 42% upside. The macro economic indicators showed improvement under the supervision of IMF. Foreign exchange reserves of the country were witnessing signs of stability. The recent market upside was mainly driven by foreign investors who invested US\$ 141.60 million in the quarter Jan-Mar.2010. On the back of political outlook and macroeconomic stability we can expect market to continue the uptrend with continuing foreigner's interest.

Financial Results of the Company

The Company suffered a loss of Rs. 66.63 million during the nine month ended March 31, 2010 as compared to loss of Rs. 1,193.50 million during the corresponding period of last year. Loss for the period is mainly attributable to high finance cost whereas share trading activities remained low during the period.

Future Outlook

The positive performance of the stock market is largely dependent on the stable political outlook, decline in the inflation numbers to push down interest rates and decrease in terrorist attacks. Upon improvement in these three major factors, the positive expectations in the corporate results with foreigner's interest or introduction of new leveraged product will drive the market forward.

Your Company had announced 231.08% right issue at 50% discount to the par value of Rs. 10 per share. Negotiations with the underwriters are under progress and we are positive to receive their commitments shortly. After the right issue your Company will be in a better position to get the benefit out of rising stock market.

Acknowledgement

The Board is thankful to its valued shareholders for their confidence in the Company, its clients, the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan and to the management of Karachi & Lahore Stock Exchanges for their valuable support, assistance and guidance. The Board also appreciates the employees of the Company for their dedication and hard work.

Lahore
April 29, 2010

For & on behalf of the Board



Perez Ahmed
Chief Executive

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT MARCH 31, 2010

	Note	March 31, 2010 (Un-audited) Rupees	June 30, 2009 (Audited) Rupees
Non Current Assets			
Property and equipments	4	2,015,559	3,959,890
Intangible assets		40,000,000	40,000,000
Long term investment in associate		106,100,805	106,100,805
Long term security deposits		4,055,000	4,055,000
		152,171,364	154,115,695
Current Assets			
Short term investments		48,256,428	47,962,734
Advances, tax refundable and other receivables		6,929,266	7,356,959
Assets held for sale	5	226,000,000	226,000,000
Cash and bank balances		1,873,672	1,644,525
		283,059,366	282,964,218
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		(605,428,444)	(565,097,560)
Accrued interest / mark up		(42,212,602)	(22,044,830)
Short term borrowings		(308,857,485)	(304,875,627)
		(956,498,531)	(892,018,017)
Net Current Assets		(673,439,165)	(609,053,799)
Non Current Liabilities			
Deferred liabilities		2,426,722	2,126,422
NET ASSETS		(523,694,523)	(457,064,526)
REPRESENTED BY			
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital		774,575,790	774,575,790
Share deposit money		306,000,000	306,000,000
Unappropriated losses		(1,604,270,313)	(1,537,640,316)
		(523,694,523)	(457,064,526)
Contingencies and Commitments			
	6	-	-
		(523,694,523)	(457,064,526)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.


 CHIEF EXECUTIVE


 DIRECTOR

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED**CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE 3RD QUARTER & NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2010**

	Quarter Ended March 31,		Nine Months Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
Operating revenue / (loss)	275,579	(352,320,669)	3,226,845	(789,472,616)
Administrative expenses	(773,304)	(1,463,483)	(3,540,073)	(9,799,233)
Operating (loss)	(497,725)	(353,784,152)	(313,228)	(799,271,849)
Finance & other operating charges	(5,634)	(5,156,196)	(67,093,443)	(29,650,982)
Other operating income	928	5,637	161,478	8,990
(Deficit) / surplus on remeasurement of investments at fair value through profit and loss - Net	(503,431)	(358,934,711)	(67,245,193)	(828,913,841)
	(4,379,648)	36,785,681	615,196	(364,836,131)
Loss before Taxation	(4,883,079)	(322,149,030)	(66,629,997)	(1,193,749,972)
Taxation	-	-	-	-
Loss after Taxation	(4,883,079)	(322,149,030)	(66,629,997)	(1,193,749,972)
Earnings per Share	(0.06)	(4.16)	(0.86)	(15.41)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED

**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2010**

	Quarter Ended March 31,		Nine Month Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	(Un-audited) Rupees	(Un-audited) Rupees	(Un-audited) Rupees	(Un-audited) Rupees
Loss after Taxation for the Period	(4,883,079)	(322,149,030)	(66,629,997)	(1,193,749,972)
Other comprehensive income				
Surplus / (Deficit) on remeasurement of available for sale investments	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Loss for the Period	<u>(4,883,079)</u>	<u>(322,149,030)</u>	<u>(66,629,997)</u>	<u>(1,193,749,972)</u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED**CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2010**

	Nine Month Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
	Rupees	Rupees
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before taxation	(66,629,997)	(1,193,749,972)
Adjustments for:		
- (Surplus) / Deficit on remeasurement of investments at fair value through profit and loss - Net	(615,196)	364,836,131
- Dividend income	(601,576)	(2,052,300)
- Gain on sale of property and equipments	(148,369)	-
- Provision for gratuity	305,800	499,356
- Depreciation	582,700	1,025,034
- Finance cost	64,043,443	29,650,982
	<u>63,566,802</u>	<u>393,959,203</u>
Operating (Loss) before Working Capital Changes	(3,063,195.00)	(799,790,769)
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
- Short term investments	321,502	1,787,547,061
- Advances and other receivables	45,471	1,909,893
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:		
- Trade and other payables	3,830,551	(1,035,979,917)
	<u>4,197,524</u>	<u>753,477,037</u>
Cash generated from / (used in) Operations	1,134,329	(46,313,732)
Taxes paid	(46,178)	-
Gratuity paid	(5,500)	(24,974,823)
Finance costs paid	(7,372,888)	(95,500)
Dividend income received	<u>1,029,976</u>	<u>2,052,300</u>
Net Cash used in Operating Activities	(5,260,261)	(69,331,755)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	1,510,000	-
Security deposit	-	915,000
Net Cash generated from Investing Activities	1,510,000	915,000
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Share deposit money transferred to SECP	-	(695,000)
Share deposit money received	-	60,000,000
Dividend paid	(2,450)	-
Short term borrowings	<u>3,981,858</u>	<u>(22,759,231)</u>
Net Cash generated from Financing Activities	3,979,408	36,545,769
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	229,147	(31,870,986)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,644,525	33,654,870
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the period	<u>1,873,672</u>	<u>1,783,884</u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DIRECTOR

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

Particulars	Share Capital	Share Deposit Money	Accumulated Loss	Deficit on Revaluation of Investments Available for Sale	Total
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
Balance as at July 1, 2008	774,375,530	870,000	(124,852,879)	(127,643,537)	522,749,114
Total comprehensive loss for nine months period ended March 31, 2019	-	-	(1,193,749,972)	-	(1,193,749,972)
Loss realized on available for sale investment	-	-	-	127,643,537	127,643,537
Issue of share capital against share deposit money	155,000	(155,000)	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	45,260	-	(45,260)	-	-
Share deposit money received	-	286,000,000	-	-	286,000,000
Transfer of share deposit money to SECP for fictitious / duplicate applications	-	(695,000)	-	-	(695,000)
Balance as at March 31, 2009	<u>774,575,790</u>	<u>286,020,000</u>	<u>(1,318,648,111)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(258,052,321)</u>
Balance as at July 1, 2009	774,575,790	306,000,000	(1,537,640,316)	-	(457,064,526)
Total comprehensive loss for nine months period ended March 31, 2010	-	-	(66,629,997)	-	(66,629,997)
Balance as at March 31, 2010	<u>774,575,790</u>	<u>306,000,000</u>	<u>(1,604,270,313)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(523,694,523)</u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR

PERVEZ AHMED SECURITIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

Note 1

The Company and its Operations

1.1 Pervez Ahmed Securities Limited was incorporated under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 on June 8, 2005 as a single member company and was listed on Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges on June 21, 2007. The principal activities of the Company include shares brokerage and trading, consultancy services and underwriting. The registered office of the Company is situated at 20-K Gulberg II, Lahore.

1.2 Going concern assumption

The Company has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,604.27 million (June 30, 2009: Rs. 1,537.640 million) and net loss for the nine months ended ended of Rs. 66.63 million (loss for the year ended June 30, 2009: Rs. 1,412.742 million). The current liabilities of the Company exceed its current assets by Rs. 673.44 million (June 30, 2009: Rs. 609.054 million) as at the balance sheet date. These factors raise doubts about the Company being a going concern and therefore it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. However, any adjustment relating to the recoverability of recorded assets and liabilities has not been incorporated in these interim financial information as the directors of the Company and associated undertaking have injected share deposit money of Rs. 226 million and Rs. 80 million in the form of their personal properties and cash, respectively. Furthermore, the management is in the process of completing 231% right issue at 50% discount approved by the shareholders in an extra ordinary general meeting held on September 15, 2009 to revive the operations of the Company.

Therefore, the management considers that the going concern assumption used in the preparation of these interim financial information is appropriate.

Note 2

Statement of Compliance

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and International accounting Standard, IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting."

These accounts are un-audited and are being submitted to the shareholders as required by Section 245 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

Note 3

Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these interim financial information are the same as those of the published annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2009.

Note 4

Property and Equipment

	March 31, 2010 (Un-audited) Rupees	June 30, 2009 (Audited) Rupees
Opening written down value	3,959,890	5,326,602
Deletion during the period / year	(1,361,631)	-
	2,598,259	5,326,602
Depreciation charge for the period / year	(582,700)	(1,366,712)
	2,015,559	3,959,890

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

Note 5

Assets Held for Sale

This represents commercial & residential properties of the directors of the Company which are under equitable mortgage with the banks against which financial facilities have been obtained by the Company. The directors have relinquished ownership of the properties in favour of the Company. The transfer of title is subject to clearance from the lending banks. Once all approvals/clearances from the competent authorities are in place, shares of the corresponding values will be issued to directors of the Company.

The management has committed to a plan to adjust these properties against short term borrowings obtained from banks that hold the title of these properties. The settlement with lending banks was in process as at the balance sheet date.

Note 6

Contingencies and Commitments**Contingencies**

There are no material contingencies outstanding as at the balance sheet date (June 30, 2009: Nil).

Commitments

There are no material commitments outstanding as at the balance sheet date (June 30, 2009: Nil).

Note 7

Transactions with Related Parties

The related parties comprise related group companies, associated companies, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel under the terms of their employment.

	Nine Month Ended March 31,	
	2010 (Un-audited) Rupees	2009 (Un-audited) Rupees
Associated undertakings		
Funds received from associated undertakings	3,711,000	40,892,894
Share deposit money received from associated undertaking	-	60,000,000
Properties transferred by directors	-	226,000,000
Purchase of shares from director	-	2,310,000
Funds received from directors	319,900	34,104,209
		-

Note 8

Authorization of Financial Statements

These interim financial information has been authorized for issue on March 29, 2010 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

Note 9
General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

Figures of the corresponding period have been re-arranged , wherever necessary, to facilitate comparison. No material rearrangement has been made during the period.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR